
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 1 August 2019
10.00 am

Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Margy Newens

Councillor Adele Morris

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk     

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 23 July 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 1 August 2019

10.00 am
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a chair for this meeting.

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE HORSESHOE INN, 26 MELIOR STREET,   
LONDON SE1 3QP

1 - 46



Item No. Title Page No.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: CAFÉ MURANO, 184-192 BERMONDSEY  
STREET,  LONDON SE1  3UW

47 - 82

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  23 July 2019



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
1 August 2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: The Horseshoe Inn, 26 Melior Street,   
London SE1 3QP

Ward(s) or groups affected: London Bridge and West Bermondsey

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made under Section 51 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 by a local resident for a review of the premises licence issued 
in respect of the premises known as The Horseshoe Inn, 26 Melior Street, London SE1 
3QP.

2. Notes:

a) The grounds for the review are stated in paragraph 12 and 13 of this report. A 
copy of the full application is provided as Appendix A.

b) A copy of the current premises licence issued in respect of the premises is 
attached to this report as Appendix B.

c) Paragraphs 14 to 20 of this report deals with the representations submitted in 
regards to the review application.  Copies of the representations together with 
responses received to the representations are attached as Appendices C, D and 
E.  

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee in 
relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a copy 
of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives.  These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance

1
Agenda Item 6



 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to:

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the Act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The applications process involves the provision of all relevant information required 
under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by the applicant to the 
relevant responsible bodies. The application must also be advertised at the premises 
and in the local press. The responsible authorities and other interested parties within 
the local community may make representations on any part of the application where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

8. The premises licence once issued remains valid for the life of the business unless 
surrendered or revoked.  However, under section 51(1) of the Act it remains open to 
any responsible authority or interested party to apply to the local licensing authority for 
a review of the premises licence where there are concerns regarding one or more of 
the four stated licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence

9. The current licence issued in respect of the premises known as The Horseshoe, 26 
Melior Street, SE1 3QP was issued on 30 September 2005.  The licence permits the 
following licensable activities during the hours shown:

 Films (indoors):

o Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00
o Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00

 Indoor Sports:  

o Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00
o Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00

 Live music (indoors):

o Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00
o Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00

 Recorded music (indoors):

o Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00
o Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00

2



 Late Night Refreshment (indoors):

o Monday to Saturday from 23:00 to 00:30
o Sunday from 23:00 to 23:30

 The sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on and off premises:

o Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00
o Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00
 

 The opening hours of the premises are as follows:

o Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 00:30
o Sunday from 12:00 to 23:30.

10. A copy of the current premises licence is attached to the report as Appendix B.

Designated premises supervisor

11. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Peter Alan Collie, who holds a personal 
licence issued by Southwark Council.

The application for a review of the premises licence

12. On 9 June 2019 an application for the review of the premises licence was submitted by 
an other person (local resident). The grounds for the review relate to the following 
licensing objectives of the prevention of public nuisance.

13. The concerns of the resident is that despite the fact that the current licence stipulates 
that the outside of the pub will be closed at 22:30 and the balcony at the rear of pub 
will close at 23:00, the pub also has a rear garden, a completely open space, where 
currently customers are allowed to drink, shout and generally be very loud until 
midnight or later. This has an effect on residents in the adjacent and nearby flats.   He 
does not understand why the rear garden does not have a closing time stipulated in 
the licence condition.

Representation and comments from responsible authorities

14. A representation has been submitted by the licensing team (as a responsible 
authority).

15. They advise that the premises is situated within the cumulative impact area for 
Borough and Bankside and the licensing sub committee may want to consider bringing 
the hours of operation for the rear garden in line with that of the hours recommended 
within the Southwark statement of licensing policy.  In submitting this representation 
and to promote the prevention of public nuisance they recommend that the licensing 
sub- committee consider the following: 

 That an accommodation limit is set for the rear garden area.
 That the rear garden area is closed to patrons at 22:00

16.   A copy of the representation is attached as Appendix C.

3



Representations from other persons in support of review application

17. There are two further representations submitted by other persons, one from the review 
applicant reiterating issues raised and the other from a local in support of the review.   

Representations from other persons in support of the premises

18. There are two representations submitted in support of the premises. They mention that 
the Horseshoe is a respectable business that does not cause a public nuisance. The 
outdoor garden is very well maintained and sanctuary for locals. They advise that the 
garden closes at a reasonable hour and the area is closely monitored by security. 
They also state that they have not heard any disturbances after midnight as alleged in 
the review application. 

19. These representations are attached as Appendix D.

Submission from the licence holder

20. The licence holder has submitted a statement to demonstrate their proactive response 
to the review application.  This is attached as Appendix E.

Operating history 

21. The current licence was issued on 30 September 2005 to Mr Peter Alan Collie who is 
also the designated premises supervisor to date.

Complaints history

22. There have been three complaints to the licensing unit regarding noise and antisocial 
behaviour from the patrons of the premises. Licensing officers investigating the 
complaints visited the premises on 27 April 2019 at 22:40 hours and found the 
premises to be in breach of the following condition 345;  a) That the outside of the pub 
will be closed at 22:30 in the front; b) That the balcony at rear of pub will close at 
23:00. A warning letter regarding the breach was sent to the licensee on 7 May 2019. 
A copy of the warning letter is attached as Appendix F.

The local area

23. A map of the area is attached to this report as Appendix G.  The premises is identified 
by 
[...]
 decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review 
does not require it to take any steps appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives.

44. In deciding what remedial action if any it should take, the authority must direct its 
mind to the causes or concerns that the representations identify. The remedial 
action should generally be directed at these causes and should always be no 
more than an appropriate and proportionate response.

45. It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result 
from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives in the circumstances that gave rise to the 
application for review.

Reasons

46. Where the authority determines an application for review it must notify the 
determination and reasons why for making it to:

 The holder of the licence
 The applicant
 Any person who made relevant representations
 The chief officer of police for the area (or each police area) in which the 

premises are situated.

Hearing procedures

47. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may 
determine its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that:

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross 
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is 
required for it to consider the representations

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other 
person appearing at the hearing

 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to exercise their rights to:

o Address the authority
o If given permission by the committee, question any other party.
o In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will 

require clarification, give further information in support of their 
application.

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is 
not relevant:

8




[...]
der in the borough.

56. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 
the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

57. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying 
out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full 
reasons must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

58. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of 
this process are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background papers Held At Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised guidance
 Secondary Regulations
 Statement of Licensing Policy
 Various papers from the premises   
 file

 Licensing Unit
 Hub 1
 Third Floor
 160 Tooley Street
SE1 2TZ

Kirty Read
Phone number: 
020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A Review application
Appendix B Current premises licence
Appendix C Responsible authority representation 
Appendix D Representations in support and against the review application 
Appendix E Licensee response to review application
Appendix F Warning letter
Appendix G Map of local area

10



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Dorcas Mills, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 19 July 2019

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 19 July 2019

11



Application 
[...]
Date:
1 August  2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Café Murano, 184-192 
Bermondsey  Street,  London SE1  3UW

Ward(s) or groups affected: London Bridge and West Bermondsey

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Angela Hartnett 
Ltd   for a  premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect  of 
Café Murano, 184 -192 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 3UW.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 18 of this report deals with the representations received to 
application and any conciliation progress made. Copies of the relevant 
representations from responsible authorities are attached as Appendices B & 
C.  

d) Paragraph 19 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

 
4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

47
Agenda Item 7



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions un
[...]
riday and Saturday: 01:00

  Public Bars, Wine Bars and other drinking establishments 

o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 00:00

 There are no restriction times for hotel bars and guest houses.

Resource implications

29. A fee of £315.00 has been paid by the applicant company in respect of this 
application being the statutory fee payable for premises within non-domestic rateable 
value band C. 

Consultation

30. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was published in a local 
newspaper and a similar notice exhibited outside of the premises for a period of 28 
consecutive days.

Community impact statement

31. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits 
with all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy 

32. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a premises licence 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

33. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

34. The general principle is that applications for premises licence applications must be 
granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso 
that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application.

35. Relevant representations are those which:

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

52



 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or 

vexatious.

36. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard to 
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 To grant the licence subject to:

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
 To reject the application.

Conditions

37. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within the 
control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable.

38. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

39. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times.

40. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 
relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators.

41. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10.

Reasons

42. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a premises licence application, it must give reasons for its 
decision.

53



Hearing procedures

43. Subject to the licensing
[...]
g, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

49. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

50. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

51. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

52. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

53. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

54. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

55



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised Guidanc
[...]
s/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Margy Newens

Councillor Adele Morris (Reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Dorcas Mills, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Clizia Deidda, public health
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan 
Police Service

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies: 12       

Dated: 23 July 2019

1
1
1
1

By email

5


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003: The Horseshoe Inn, 26 Melior Street,   London SE1 3QP
	Appendix A: Review application
	Appendix B: Current premises licence
	Appendix C: Responsible authority representation
	Appendix D: Represenattions from other persons
	Appendix E: Licensee response to review application
	Appendix F: Warning letter
	Appendix G: Map

	7 Licensing Act 2003: Café Murano, 184-192 Bermondsey  Street,  London SE1  3UW
	Appendix A: Application
	6521-108-A-Proposed-Licensing-Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	6521-108



	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Conciliatory response
	Appendix D: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2019

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 1 
August 2019 at 10.00 am at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Sunny Lambe (in the chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Margie Newens

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Barrie Hargrove, observing

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Joanne Shilton, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle nominated Councillor Sunny Lambe to chair the meeting.  This 
was seconded by Councillor Margy Newens.

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2019

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE HORSESHOE INN, 26 MELIOR STREET,   LONDON SE1 
3QP 

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant for the review addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the 
applicant for the review.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The other person supporting the review addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the other person.

The chair allowed time for the parties to question one another.

The legal representative for the premises addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the representative for the premises.

The premises licence holder also briefly addressed the sub-committee.  Members had no 
questions for the premises licence holder.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.36pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 1.27pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the licensing sub-committee having had regard to the application by a local resident 
for a review of the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as The Horseshoe, 26 Melior Street, London SE1 3QP considered it 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to impose the following hours and 
conditions:

Licensable activity Hours

Operating hours for the area 
marked A (on the attached plan)

Operating hours for the area 
marked B (on the attached plan)

Mon - Sat from 10:00 to 23:00
Sun from 12:00 to 23:00

Mon - Sat from 10:00 to 00:00
Sun from 12:00 to 23:00



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2019

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and additional conditions agreed and set out below:

1. That a dedicated telephone number will be on display and advertised at the premises 
for residents or members of the public to phone and speak to a responsible person at 
all times during the premises operating hours. 

2. There shall be a dispersal policy provided for the premises to be agreed by an officer 
of Southwark Licensing department. 

3. That a secure barrier is erected and maintained between the hatched area marked A 
and the area marked B on the attached plan to ensure that patrons only use the area 
A between 10:00 and 23:00 on Monday to Saturday and 12:00 and 23:00 on 
Sundays. 

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who advised that the 
application for a review of the premises was also supported by a local resident and also 
noted that two representations had been submitted in support of the premises. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant for the review of the premises who 
showed video recordings of the noise outside the premises at various times between 23:00 
and 23:38. The applicant for the review stated that he did not have an issue with the 
premises but that he would like the use of the outside areas to be restricted. 

He stated that he attended the premises and asked to speak with the manager who was 
not there at the time, but that he did not find the premises to be as cooperative as other 
businesses in the area. 

The applicant for the review further stated that due to the noise which he believes 
emanates directly from the premises, he has to wear ear plugs to bed.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer as a responsible authority 
who advised that although 10 complaints had been received since 2017 some had either 
been dealt with at the time or no breach of the licence had been witnessed. Therefore she 
had focused on the last three visits, one of which resulted in a warning letter being sent to 
the premises holder. 

The licensing officer confirmed that following a visit on 26 July 2019 the premises were 
found to be compliant with their licence.

The officer stated that she considered a condition restricting the use of the garden area of 
the premises would assist with the complaint, which has been raised by the review and 
stated that she did not object to a condition imposing a restriction on the use of the outside 
area to 23:00.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the premises licence holder 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2019

who played video footage showing the use of a sound monitor in use in the outside area of 
the premises. The representative stated that the recordings taken were all after 11pm and 
showed readings between 50 and 60 decibels which he advised were well within the 
recommended range provided by the council of 80 decibels.

The representative highlighted that the area is within a strategic cultural area where there is 
a mixture of residential and commercial premises and therefore submitted that the 
suggested timings for outside areas within Southwark’s policy should not apply in this 
instance as the premises are within a mixed area. 

The representative stated that they realise the seriousness of their situation and that non 
compliance with their licensing conditions has serious consequences.

The representative stated that the premises licence holder has been in operation for over 
23 years and that the premises was not a problematic pub, it has operated a successful 
business without complaint until recently.
The representative stated that this was due to the environment around the premises and 
that that there was a possibility that the noise was a totality of noise emanating from 
neighbouring businesses. 

He stated that the premises licence holder was upset that the premises was affecting 
residents and that he was not aware of the issue raised before the sub-committee today. 

The representative stated that they did not want to disturb neighbours and that they would 
be happy to accept conditions requiring a dispersal policy to be provided and that in a bid 
to reduce the impact of any noise from the premises they would be happy to restrict the 
outside area closest to the residential properties to 23:00. With a later closing time for the 
area further away from the residential premises. Thereby still allowing an area for smokers

The licensing sub-committee heard from other persons, namely a local resident in support 
of the review application. 

The local resident stated that he lived to the front of the premises and raised concerns 
about the noise of patrons when leaving the premises, he also said that he would prefer a 
condition restricting use of all outside area to 22:30.

The representative for the licence holder suggested the use of a dispersal policy by the 
premises in order to reduce the impact on residents when patrons leave the premises. This 
was welcomed by the local resident.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a. To impose conditions on the licence
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2019

a. The licence ought not to be been granted; or
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: CAFÉ MURANO, 184-192 BERMONDSEY  STREET,  LONDON 
SE1  3UW 

It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting.

The meeting ended at 1.35pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


